ENCELLERATOR ==

OWNER’'S MANUAL

Contains:

= Safety Information = Annotated Diagram

= Warranty Information = Trouble Shooting Guide
= Operating Instructions

A This safety alert symbol indicates important safety mes-
sages in this manual. When you see this symbol, be alert to
the possibility of personal injury and carefully read the mes-
sage that follows.

WARNING: THIS IS NOT ATOY. MISUSE MAY CAUSE
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. EYE PROTECTION DESIGNED
FOR PAINTBALL USE MUST BE WORN BY THE USER AND ANY
PERSON WITHIN RANGE. RECOMMEND AT LEAST 18 YEARS
OLD TO PURCHASE, 14 YEARS OLD TO USE WITH ADULT
SUPERVISION, OR 10 YEARS OLD TO USE ON PAINTBALL
FIELDS MEETING ASTM-STANDARD F1777-97. READ
OPERATION MANUAL BEFORE USING.

A WARNING: NEVER SHOOT AT ANYONE WITHOUT
PROPER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT FOR EYES, EARS, THROAT
AND HEAD, WHICH MUST BE WORN AT ALL TIMES. EYE
PROTECTION MUST BE DESIGNED SPECIFICALLY FOR
PAINTBALL USE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS MAY RESULT IN BODILY INJURY INCLUDING
BLINDNESS AND DEAFNESS.
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Welcome to the JT® team and thank you for purchasing this high
quality JT Excellerator 3.5E-GRIP paintball marker.

We at JT® stand committed to providing you with the best
product and service available. Your new marker is designed and
manufactured to provide ease of maintenance with trouble free per-
formance. We ask that you read this manual to obtain the maximum
enjoyment of your purchase.

Call 1-888-458-4327 or visit our web site at
www.jtusa.com if you should need an lllustrated Parts
List and Troubleshooting guides.

®

JT USA® Inc.
515 Main Street, Chula Vista, CA 91911 U.S.A.
1-888-458-4327 Fax (619)205-5097
WWWw.jtusa.com

Part No.140930-000
01/03

L RULES OF SAFE
PAINTBALL MARKER HANDLING

1. Always wear proper eye, face and ear protection designed

especially to stop paintballs.

Never shoot a person who is not wearing proper protection.

Treat every paintball marker as if it were loaded.

Never look down the barrel of the marker.

Never point the paintball marker at anything you don't wish to

shoot.

Keep the paintball marker on safe until ready to shoot.

Keep the barrel plug in the paintball markers muzzle when not

shooting.

8. Always remove gas source before disassembly.

9. Store the paintball marker unloaded and degassed in a locked
place.

10. Follow warnings listed on gas source for handling and storage.

11. Never use anything other than .68 caliber paintballs.

12. Do not shoot fragile objects such as windows.

13. Paintballs may cause staining of some porous surfaces such as
brick, stucco and wood.

14. Always measure velocity before playing paintball.

15. Never shoot at velocities in excess of 300 feet per second.
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Use a chronograph to insure the
markers velocity is set accur&tely.
Recommend the Viewloader
On-Barrel Chronograph #7815

to verify velocity.

Use a barrel squeegee to clean broken paintballs from your mark-
er’s barrel. We recommend the JT™ Battle Swab Squeegee #8401.

DO NOT RETURN THIS MARKER TO YOUR
RETAILER. CALL 1-888-458-4327

NOTE: Any modifications to this product will void all

warranties, whether expressed or implied.

WARRANTY INFORMATION

WARRANTY: LIMITED 90 DAY WARRANTY
(ORIGINAL PURCHASE RECEIPT REQUIRED)

JT fully warrants to the original purchaser that this
Excellerator' ™' Series Marker is free from defects in materials and
workmanship for a period of 90 days from the date of purchase.
Our warranty applies when the product is used for the purpose
intended, under normal condition, and does not apply to dam-
age caused by typical wear and tear, unreasonable use, altera-
tions or neglect. JT USA® will promptly replace, or repair your
product if found defective in materials or workmanship. Any
product needing repairs due to wear and tear will be charged a
reasonable fee. Proof of purchase will be required.

For warranty service, send your Excellerator '™ Series Marker,
name, address and a cop&é of your original purchase receipt to:
Customer Service, JT USA™ INC., 515 Main St., Chula Vista, CA
91911 U.S.A.,, Phone 888-4JT-GEAR (888-258-4327)

E-GRIP OPERATION
STEP 1. EYE PROTECTION: Make sure everyone within range
(200 yards) is properly protected from paintball impacts.

STEP 2. PUT ON “SAFE".
Push safety from left to right; no
red band showing. Make sure
barrel plug is placed securely in
muzzle of marker

/ &@
STEP 3. INSTALL BATTERY: f S o
Remove grip cover and install 9 /
volt battery (High performance BATTERY CLIP
type recommended) into grip SUJETADOR
DE BATERIA
: PINCE DE
(See Fig. B) PILE
BATTE!

after connecting battery clip.

STEP 4. TEST: Test for power

9V RY
before installing grip cover. BATERIA DE 9 VOLTIOS
STEP 5. TURN ON: Turn grip PILE DE 9 VOLTS
on by depressing ON/Off but- Figure B

ton for 2 seconds until red light

is showing. Depress again until
red light turns green.(See Fig.C)
Depress trigger and watch for
solenoid function.

SOLENOID
Solenoide
Solénoide

STEP 6. REPLACE GRIP SAFE/FIRE

COVER (Don' overtighten Seguro/Luz de\
screws| oy e ¢
STEP 7. TEST FIRE: Following ;é¢u¥ité/feu 7
the operation instructions below,

first test fire the marker without Low BAHE%

paint.NOTE: Should marker
develop function problems
related to the grip, replace the
battery with a new 9 volt high
output, high performance bat-
tery before any other trouble

Luz de bateria baja
Voyant indi?uam
une pile faible

ON/OFF BUTTON
Boton on/off

Luz de bateria baja

Figure C

shooting measures.
NOTE: Low battery light warns you when battery life is low. You
should replace the battery before your next day of paintball play.
NOTE: The E-GRIP is semi-automatic fire only. The shots per second
is limited to 8. If you fire faster than 8 shots per second you may
experience two trigger pulls with only one shot. The E-GRIP is not
malfunctining it is limited to only 8 shots per second.

STEP 8. To turn off marker depress ON/OFF button 2 seconds or longer.

PERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Be sure the paintball marker is always pointed
in a safe direction. Read the following operating instructions and
WITHOUT LOADING ANY PAINTBALLS proceed several times through
the operating steps with your paintball marker (dry fire the paintball
marker at a safe target) so that you will be able to operate the marker
properly and safely.

STEP 1. EYE PROTECTION: Make sure everyone within range
(200 yards) is properly protected from paintball impacts.

STEP 2. PUT ON “SAFE". Push safety from left to right; no red
band showing. Make sure barrel plug is placed securely in barrel of
marker

STEP 3. ENGAGE: Cock marker by pulling cocking pin fully back
until locked in rear position. The Excellerator™ is a semi-automatic
marker, which will re-cock itself after firing when working properly.

STEP 4. ATTACH GAS SOURCE: Marker can be used with a Brass
Eagle® constant air refillable cylinder (not included in all packaging).
You should expect better gas efficiency with a larger refillable cylinder.
[RECOMMEND Brass Eagle™ 9oz. refillable cylinder. Item #1471.)
NOTE: Add 3 drops of mineral oil to the ASA adapter prior

to attaching the refillable cylinder. Check the website at:
www.jtusa.com for approved lubricants.

STEP 5. LOAD PAINTBALLS:

A)Insert loader (not included with all markers) into ball feed port.
Grip loader from the top. Insert loader feed neck into ball feed port
on the marker. Twist and push firmly in a clockwise direction.
NOTE: The loader to ball feed port fit is R/lurposely tight.
[RECOMMEND Viewloader® Quantum™, eviution I™ or

Revolution' V! electronic loader)

B) Pour paintballs into loader. NOTE: Paintballs are gravity fed from
loader to the marker each time the trigger is pulled. Too rapid a

rate of fire, broken balls or too many balls in loader may cause sub-
sequent balls to break and will adversely affect the paintball marker’s
accuracy. Use a squeegee to clean inside the paintball markers barrel.
[RECOMMEND Brass Eagle™, Viewloader™ or JT™ brand .68 caliber
paintballs.) Paintballs should be stored in a cool, dry place in sealed
plastic bags. Do not subject to freezing, excessive heat, humidity or
store in direct sunlight. These conditions may cause ball breakage
and/or poor feeding.

STEP 6. Remove barrel plug and take off safe by pressing safe-
ty from right side of paintball marker until red band is showing.

STEP 7. VERIFY VELOCITY: Verify that the paintball marker’s
velocity is below 300 feet per second or less if required by playing
field. Velocity should be measured with a chronograph prior to
playing paintball. Velocity may be adjusted by turning the veloc-
ity adjustment screw. (See Fig. A) Using a 1/8” allen key (included)
turn the screw clockwise to increase velocity and counter-clockwise
to decrease velocity. (RECOMMEND Viewloader® on-barrel chro-
nograph to verify velocity. ltem #7815.) NOTE: Additional velocity
adjustment available by adding or removing spacer. (Fig. E).

STEP 8. FIRE: Paintball marker is now ready to fire.

A WARNING: Never shoot at anyone without proper protective
equipment for eyes, which must be worn at all times. Eye protection
must be designed specifically for paintball use. Failure to follow these
safety precautions may result in bodily injury including blindness and
deafness.

UNLOADING YOUR EXCELLERATORTM

AWARNING: Always wear proper eye, face and

ear protection designed especially to stop paintballs while unloading
your paintball marker.

STEP 1. Make sure barrel plug is securely in barrel.

STEP 2. Put Marker on safe. (Push safety left to right)

STEP 3. Remove loader.

STEP 4. Turn marker upside down to remove paintballs from feed
port.

STEP 5. Remove barrel.

STEP 6. Point marker toward ground in a safe direction and fire
several times to insure it is completely unloaded. Put marker back on
safe.

STEP 7. Remove gas source.

STEP 8. Use squeegee to dislodge any paintballs from barrel and
replace barrel plug.

STEP 9. Replace barrel.

Do not unload your marker indoors.

WARNING: Do not look down the breach or barrel of the
marker while gas source is attached.

GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING

General Maintanence

Use only JT approved parts.NOTE: The use of third party parts such
as o-rings, which could be a slightly different size or hardness, can
result in poor performance due to broken paint, ball hop and rapid
fire. It is critical to the good performance of your marker to use only
JT approved parts. Regular maintenance of your Excellerator' V' is
the best insurance against a problem with your marker in the field.
JT USA recommends that you conduct a general maintenance of
your Excellerator' ™" after every 1000 paintballs shot. This general
maintenance will involve removal of the bolt and striker and checking
the condition of o-rings. Replacing worn o-rings or lubricating dry
o-rings will go a long wayt to preventing a problem while playing. It
is recommended that you use a lubricant that is designed specifically
for paintball markers.

Gas Leaks

Gas Leaks will occur in the marker because of dirty, dry or defective
o-rings or seals. There are over 15 of these o-rings,washers and seals
in your Excellerator marker. The most common parts that may require
maintenance are; bolt o-rings, striker o-rings and cup seal. To obtain
JT USA approved parts you should purchase the JT Marker Repair Kit
#0016. This kit contains all of the parts you need to properly main-
tain your marker.

Détente a deux doigts

EXPANSION CHAMBER
Camara de Expansion
Chambre d'expansion

BARREL PLUG
Tapon del coiion
Obturateur de canon

STEEL BRAIDED HOSE
Manguera de Acero Tejido

COCKING PIN SIGHT RAIL
LUBRICATION POINTS BALL FEE_D PORT__ Mango dg Percutor Barras de mira
PUNTOS DE LUBRICACION Puem_) de’ a!lmentac_:lon Bouton d'armement Rail de visé STRIKER PLUG
POINTS DE LUBRIFICATION Entrée d'alimentation Tapén de Martillo
| Bouchon du percuteur
REMOVABLE BARREL
Cafon Removible
Canon amovible *
VELOCITY
ADJUSTMENT
SCREW
Tornillo de Ajuste
= |. .o o >| | g .
@ © de Velocidad
— EE e Vis de réglage de
la vitesse
VOLUMIZER PLUG re) ON/OFF BUTTON
Tapon de Valvula Boton ON/OFF
Bouchon de soupape Luz de bateria baja
GRIP ASSEMBLY RETAINING SCREW IZj// @ SAFE/FIRE LIGHT
Tornillo de Aseguramiento (2) Seguro/Luz de Disparo
Vis d'arrét (2) Voyant de sécurité/feu
SAFETY/ ___—— LOW BATTERY LIGHT
Seguro Luz de bateria baja
Verrou de sécurité Voyant indiquant une
© pile faible
DOUBLE TRIGGER ¥
Gatillo para do Dedos s E-GRIP ASSEMBLY

BOTTOM-LINE CONSTANT AIR ADAPTER
Adaptador de Aire Constante de Linea Base

Ensamblaje de la Empuiiadura-E
Assemblage du E-Gki

AN

P

Tuyau en acier tressé

FIGURE A - JT EXCELLERATOR 3.5E

dair ¢ de ligne de fond

/

REFILLABLE CYLINDER (not included)
Cilindro Rellenable (no incluida)
Cylindre Réutilisable (non fournie)

FIELD STRIP GUIDE

Bolt and Striker removal

STEP 1. EYE PROTECTION: Make sure everyone within range
(200 yards) is properly protected from paintball impacts.

STEP 2. Remove gas supply from marker.

STEP 3. Make sure cocking pin is in the forward position. Pull trigger
to release if necessary.

STEP 4. Remove top cocking pin and remove bolt (Figure D).

STEP 5. Remove Quick Pull Pin and Remove Velocity Plug, Bumper,
Spring Guide and Spring (Figure E). NOTE: Use caution when remov-
ing as all parts are under spring tension.

FIELD STRIP

Figure D
COCKING PIN
REASSEMBLY Pasador del Gatillo

Follow the steps above in Broche D'armement

reverse order. Lubricate all BOLT
wear points. When install- Clavija
ing bolt make sure gas port Verrou
hole is facing downward. /

(Figure D) Install cocking pin
through the rear bolt hole
into striker.(see Figure F)

GAS PORT HOLE

Agujero de Puerta de Gas
Hublot a Gaz
COCKING PIN HOLE Figure E

Agujero de Pasador del Gatillo

Trou de Broche D'armement VELOCITY PLUG
Taco de Velocidad
Resorte SPACER Obturateur de Vitesse
Expacidor
BUMPER

Expacement
Amortiguador

\O Butoir

—0
SPRING GUIDE
Guia De Resorte %
Guide-Ressort

QUICK PULLPIN ¢
Pasador de Traccion

el STRIKER
Goupille de Traction P ercutor
Rapide ercuteur

STRIKER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT

DISASSEMBLY AND CLEANING
OF BALL DETENT
BALL DETENT

Parada de Bola
Butee a billes

DETENT COVER
Tapa de parada de Bola
Cache de Butee a billes

SCREWS (2)
Tornillos (zp\f J

Vis (2)

Figure H

STEP 1. Remove 2 phillips head screws.

STEP 2. Remove ball detent and cover.

STEP 3. Clean with soft cloth or baby wipe.
STEP 4. Replace in reverse order. (See Figure H)

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

WARNING!: Al troubleshooting and corrective actions should begin
with by following the unloading procedure in this manual

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CORRECTIVE
CAUSE(S) ACTION(S)
Gas leaks at marker/ | 1. Gas bottle Ofing | -Remove gas bottle from marker
bottle connection dry or defective -Lubricate O-ing
point Replace O-ring
2. Gas bottle Valve -Replace Gas Bottle Valve*
defective

Gas leaks out barrel | Cup seal defective -Replace cup seal

Gas leaks through | Volumizer Oing dry | -Remove barrel
Volumizer or defective -Remove volumizer
Check O-ing

-Lubricate O-ing or replace

Marker does not I Insufficient gas to | -Check functioning of gas bottle

re-cock Marker
2. Striker O-ing dry or | -Lubricate O-fing or replace
defective
3. Bolt Oings dry or | -Lubricate O-fing or replace
defective

4. Defect striker spring | -Remove striker spring

-nspect_and replace if appropriate

STEP 1. Follow Steps
1-5 of Field Strip Guide.
STEP 2. Pull trigger and
tap rear of the reciever
against towel on flat sur-
face to remove striker.
STEP 3. Grasp striker
with fingers and pull from
receiver.

STEP 4. Clean with

soft cloth or baby wipe.
Relubricate with mineral
oil and replace. NOTE:

COCKING PIN
Pasador del Gatillo
Broche D’armement

Figure F

Examine o-ring for any STRIKER

damage and replace if Percutor
Percuteur

necessary.

STEP 5. Replace striker

into receiver with sear flat COCKING PIN HOLE

down. NOTE: It is neces-
sary to pull the trigger

3 or more times while
applying pressure to striker
with your finger in order
to fully seat the striker. (See
Figure G)

STEP 6. Reassemble per
Field Strip Reassembly
Section.

Agujero de Pasador del Gatillo
Trou de Broche D'armement

STRIKER
Pecutor
Percuteur

Figure G

SEAR FLAT [DOWN)
Fiador Plano (hacia abajo)
Plat de la Gchette (bas|

Marker does not
shoot paintballs

1. Paintball debris in
marker/barrel

-Remove & clean barrel
-Clean vertical feed adapter

straight -Clean bolt area
2. Qutofround old] [ Replace with fresh paintballs
paintballs
Bolt hangs up Bolt hanging up on -Remove barrel
paintball debris Remove Bolt Release Pin
-Use wood dowel to release bolt
-Remove bolt and clean bolt and
chamber
Marker double Ball stop dirty or Remove ball stop screws/cover
feeds paintballs broken Remove ball stop
Clean ball stop or replace
Marker chops 1. Ball stop dirty or -Remove ball stop screws/cover
paintballs broken -Remove ball stop

-Clean ball stop or replace

Remove & clean/replace dirty or
worn O-ing

-Remove bolt & clean
-SSwab marker and barrel

2. Striker O-ing dirty

3. Bolt & receiving
chamber dirty

4. Ball loader not
working properly

-Clean, repair or replace ball loader

5. Defective paintballs | -Replace paintballs

To obtain JT USA approved parts you should pur-
chase the JT Marker Repair Kit #0016. This kit
contains all of the parts and instructions you need
to properly maintain your marker.



EXCELLERATOR 3.5 E-GRIP™
PISTOLA DE PAINTBALL
SEMIAUTOMATICA CALIBRE .68

MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO

Contiene:

= Informacion de Seguridad = Garantia

= Diagrama = Instrucciones de Funcionamiento
= Guia para Resolver Problemas

A Este simbolo de alerta indica importantes mensajes en este
manual. Cuando usted vea este simbolo, esté alerta a la posibilidad de
lesiones y lea con cuidado el mensaje que sigue.

ADVERTENCIA: ESTE NO ES UN JUGUETE. EL MAL USO
PUEDE CAUSAR LESIONES DE GRAVEDAD O INCLUSIVE LA MUERTE.
PROTECCION PARA EL JUEGO DE PAINTBALL DEBERA SER USADA
POR EL USUARIO Y CUALQUIER PERSONA DENTRO DEL PERIMETRO
DE ALCANCE DEL JUEGO. SE RECOMIENDA QUE LA PERSONA QUE
COMPRE EL PRODUCTO SE POR LO MENOS DE 18 ANOS DE EDAD,
14 ANOS CON LA SUPERVISION DE UN ADULTO, O DE 10 ANOS SI ES
USADO DENTRO DE UNA CANCHA QUE CUMPLA CON LAS NORMAS
ASTM-STANDARD F1777-97. LEA EL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
ANTES DE USAR.

A ADVERTENCIA: NUNCA DISPARE A NADIE QUE NO ESTE
CUBIERTO CON EQUIPO DE PROTECCION APROPIADO PARA OJOS,
0IDOS, GARGANTA Y CABEZA, ESTE EQUIPO DEBERA SER USADO
TODO EL TIEMPO. LA PROTECCION PARA LOS QJOS DEBERA SER
DISENADA ESPECIFICAMENTE PARA EL USO DE PAINTBALL. EL FALLAR
EN SEGUIR ESTAS PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PUEDE RESULTAR EN
LESIONES DE GRAVEDAD O INCLUSO CEGUERA Y SORDERA

Bienvenidos al equipo de JT™ y gracias por comprar esta pistola
marcadora de Pai%tball de gran calidad.

Nosotros en JT nos comprometemos en proveerlo con el mejor
producto y servicio posibles. Su modelo esté disefiado y fabricado
para un facil mantenimiento y un funcionamiento libre de problemas.
Nosotros le pedimos que lea este manual para que asi obtenga el
maximo beneficio de su compra.

Llame al 1-888-458-4327 o visite nuestro website
www.jtusa.com si necesita lista ilustrada de partes o
Correccion de Fallas.

REGLAS PARA EL MANEJO SEGURO

DE SU PAINTBALL
1. Siempre utilice proteccion adecuada para ojos, cara y oidos disefiada

especificamente para detener la municion paintball.

2. Nunca le dispare a una persona que no tenga la pro teccionde
sequridad adecuada.
Maneje siempre cada pistola de Paintball como si estuviera cargada.
Nunca mire por el cafion del marcador.
Nunca apunta su pistola a lo que no quiera disparar.
Mantenga la pistola con seguro hasta que esté listo para disparar.
Mantenga el caiion de la pistola con su tapdn cuando no esté usando.
Remueva siempre la fuente de gas antes de desarmar.
Guarde bajo llave su pistola de paintball descargada de gas y de municion.
Siga las instrucciones de sequridad de la fuente de gas para su manejo y
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. Nunca use nunca nada que no se municién paintball de calibre .68
. Nunca dispare a objetos fragiles tales como ventanas.
13. La municion paintball puede causar manchas en superficies porosas tales

como ladrillo, madera o estuco
14. Siempre mida la velocidad antes de empezar a jugar paintball.
15. Nunca dispare a velocidades en exceso a 300 pies (90 m) por sequndo.
Use un cronografo para asegurar que la velocid%d del marcador es precisa. Para
verificar la velocidad se recomienda Viewloader™ en el crondgrafo del cafion
#7815. Use un limpiador de caiion para limpiar los fragmentos o residuos de
municion. Recomendamos la baqueta JT® Battle Swab Squeegee #8401

NO LO DEVUELVA AL VENDEDOR MINORISTA.
LLAME AL, 1-888-458-4327

N~

NOTA: Cualquier modificacion que se haga a este producto invali

dara todas las garantias, expresas o implicitas.

INFORMACION DE. GARANTIA
GARANTIA: GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 90 DIAS (SE REQUIERE
PRESENTACION DE RECIBO DE COMPRA ORIGINAL)

JT garantiza completamente al comprador original que este marcador de Serie
ExcelleratorTM estd libre de defectos en materiales y fabricacion por un periodo de 90 dias
a partir de la fecha de compra. Nuestra garantia se aplica cuando se usa el producto para
el fin intentado, bajo condiciones normales, y no se aplica al dario causado por desgaste y
rasgaduras, uso irrazonable, alteraciones o negligencia. JT USA® remplazaré prontamente,
0 reparard su producto si se encuentra defectuoso en materiales o fabricacion. Todo
producto que necesite reparacion debido al desgaste o rasgadura estard sujeto a una tarifa
razonable. Se necesita prueba de compra.

Para servicio de garantia, envie su Marcador Serie ExcelleratorTM, nombre,
direccion y copia del recibo de compra original a: Servicio al Consumidor, JT USA® INC,,
515 Main St., Chyla Vista, CA 91911 U.SA., Tel. 888-4JT-GEAR (888-258-4327)

OPERACION DEL E-GRIP

PASO 1. PROTECCION DE LOS QJOS: Asegurese que todos los que se encuentran dentro
del alcance (200 yardas) estd debidamente protegido contra el impacto de las bolas de
pintura.

PASO 2. PONGA EL "SEGURO". Presione la sequridad de izquierda a derecha; no aparece
ninguna banda roja. AsegUrese que el taco del cafion esté colocado en la boca del mar-
cador.

PASO 3. INSTALACION DE LA BATERIA: Saque la tapa de agarre e instale una bateria de 9
voltios (se recomienda tipo de Alto Rendimiento) en la empuriadura después de conectar el
sujetador de la bateria.|V. Fig. BJ.

PASO 4. PRUEBA: Verifique la potencia antes de instalar la tapa de empufiadura.

PASO 5. ACTIVACION. Active la empuniadura pulsando el boton ON/OFF durante 2
segundos hasta que aparezca la luz roja. Pulse de nuevo hasta que la luz roja se vuelva
verde. (VFigura C]. Pulse el gatillo y vigile la funcion solenoidal

PASO 6. REEMPLAZO DE LA TAPA DE EMPUNADURA

PASO 7. DISPAROS DE PRUEBA: Siguiendo las instrucciones de funcionamiento que se
exponen aqui, en primer lugar dispare el marcador sin pintura.

NOTA: Si ocurren problemas de funcionamiento del marcador relacionados con la empu-
fadura, cambie la batera de 9 voltios por otra nueva de Alto Rendimiento antes de realizar
ninguna otra medida de correccién de fallas.

NOTA: La luz de bateria baja le avisa a usted cuando la baterfa esté baja. Usted deberd
cambiar la baterfa antes del préximo dia de juego.

NOTA: Esta empuriadura es solamente de disparos semiautomdsticos. Los disparos por
segundo se limitan a 8. Si usted dispara més rapido que 8 por segundo, es posible que
experimente dos accionamientos del gatillo con solamente un disparo. La Empunadura-E
no estd funcionando mal si se limita a solo 8 disparos por sequndo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de que la pistola esté siempre apuntando a una direc
€on sequra. Lea las siguientes instrucciones y SIN QUE LA CARGUE CON MUNICIONES, pro-
ceda varias veces a practicar los pasos de funcionamiento (dispare con todas las precauciones
y Sin municion| de manera que usted aprenda a manejar del marcador de una manera
sequra y apropiada.

PASO 1. PROTECCION PARA LOS 0JOS: Aseqlirese de que todas las personas a tiro (en un
radio de 200 yardas) estén totalmente protegidas contra los impactos de las bolas de pintura.
PASO 2. COLOQUE EL “SEGURO": Empuje €l sequro de izquierda a derecha; hasta que
no se vea la banda roja. Asegurese de que el émbolo del cafién esté colocado firmemente en
la boca del cafion del marcador
PASO 3. AMARTILLE: Amartille el marcador tirando del mango de amartillamiento
totalmente hacia atrds hasta que quede blogueado en la posicion del fiador del percutor.
EI' EXCELLERATOR™ es un marcador semiautomdtico, que vuelve a amartillarse en forma
automdtica despugs de disparar, si funciona correctamente.
PASO 4. SUJETE LA FUENTE DE GAS: El marcador puede usarse con un cilindro
recargable de aire constante Viewloader™ [no se incluye en todo el empaquetamiento). Usted
debe esperar una mejor eficiencia del gas si tiene un cilindro recargable de mayor tamaro.
[Recomendamos cilindros recargables Viewloader™ de 9 onzas. Articulo #1471,
NOTA: Aada 3 gotas de Aceite Mineral al adaptador ASA antes de instalar el cilindro
recargable. Vea el website en: www.jtusa.com para lubricantes aprobados.
PASO 5. CARGA DE BOLAS DE PINTURA:
A Inserte el cargador (No se incluye en todo el empaquetamiento] en la puerta de alimentacion
de bolas. Agarre la tolva desde arriba. Inserte el cuello de alimentacion de la tolva en la puerta de
alimentacion de bolas del marcador. Gire y empuje firmemente en direccion hacia la derecha,
NOTA: El ajuste de la tkoa ala puertaﬁﬁ ahmentaaaMe bolas debe ser apretado. (SE
RECOMIENDA Viewloader® Quantum ™ evLution 1M 6 cargador electronico RevolutronTM}
B) Vierta bolas de pintura en el cargador NOTA: Las bolas de pintura son alimentadas desde €l
cargador al marcador cada vez que se tire del gatillo. La demasiada rapidez de los disparos, las bolas
quebradas o el exceso de bolas en el cargador pueden causar que se rompan més bolas y afectard
la precision del marcador de bolas. Use un enjugador para limpiar el interior deg@canon del m%rcador

e®bolas de pintura. (SE RECOMIENDAN paintbals calibre .68 marca Bras Eagle™, Viewloader

JT®). Las bolas de pintura deberan quardarse en un lugar fresco, seco en bolsas de pldstico seHadas

No las exponga a la congelacion, excesivo calor, humedad, ni a la luz directa del sol. Estas condicio-
nes pueden causar la ruptura de las bolas y/0 una alimentacion deficiente.
PASO 6. Retire el ¢émbolo del cafion y quite el seguro presionando el sequro desde el lado
derecho del marcador de pintura hasta que vea la banda roja.
PASO 7. VERIFIQUE LA VELOCIDAD: \frifique que la velocidad del marcador de bolas
de pintura sea inferior a 300 pies (90 m) por sequndo 0 menos, i asf lo exigen las reglas del
campo de juego. La velocidad debe medirse con un crondgrafo antes de iniciar el juego. La
velocidad puede ajustarse girando el tornillo de ajuste de velocidad (vea la Figura A). Usando
una llave Allen de 1/8 de pulgada, gire el tornillo hacia la derecha para aumentar la veloci-
dad o hacia Ja izquierda para disminuir la velocidad. (RECOMENDAMOS usar un cronégrafo
Viewloader™ en el cafion para comprobar la velocidad. Articulo #7815.) NOTA: Ajuste adicio-
nal de velocidad anadiendo o quitando el espaciador. [Fig. E]
PASO 8. DISPARE: EI marcador de bolas de pintura ya estd listo para disparar.

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca le dispare a ninguna persona que no tenga puesto un
equipo protector apropiado para los ojos. Este equipo debe usarse en todo momento. El
protector para los ojos debe estar diseriado especificamente para usarse con bolas de
pintura.Si no se siguen estas precauciones de sequridad, podrian ocurrir lesiones corporales,
incluyendo la ceguera y la sordera.

DESCARGA DE SU EXCELLERATOR™

ADVERTENCIA: Lleve siempre proteccion aporpiada para los ojos, cara y oidos, dis
efada especialmente pafﬁwdetener las paintballs cuando esté cargando el marcador de
paintball EXCELLERATOR

PASO 1. Asegurese que el taco del caiion esté bien asegurado en el canon.

PASO 2. Poner el Marcador en seguro.

PASO 3. Sacar el cargador.

PASO 4. Poner el marcador en posicion invertida para sacar las paintballs del codo y de la
puerta de alimentacion.

PASO 5. Sacar el carion.

PASO 6. Apuntar el marcador hacia el suelo en una direccion sequra y disparar varias veces para
asequrarse que esta completamente sin cargar. Poner el marcador otra vez en sequro.

PASO 7. Quitar la fuente de gas

PASO 8. Usar un enjugador para desalojar cualquier bola del cafion y volver a poner el
taco del canon.

PASO 9. \Volver a poner el cafion.

No descargue su marcador dentro de casa

AADVERTENCIA No mire por la brecha o el cafién del marcador cuando se estd
conec tada la fuente de gas.

DETECCION Y REPARACION DE AVERIAS

Mantenimiento General

Use solamente piezas aprobadas por JT. NOTA: El uso de piezas por terceros, tales como
anillos-O, que podrian ser algo diferentes en tamafio o dureza, pueden resultar en un
rendimiento deficiente debido a pintura rota, salto de bola y disparo répido. Es critico
para el buen funcionamiento de su marcador usar solamente piezas aprobadas por JT. El
mantenimiento reqular de su ExcelleratorTM es la mejor garantfa contra problemas de su
marcador en el campo. JT USA recomienda que usted realice un mantenimiento general
de su ExcelleratorTM después de cada disparo de 1000 bolas. Este mantenimiento general
incluird la extraccion del cerrojo y del percutor y la verificacion de la condicion de los anil-
los-O. EI cambio de anillos-O o lubricacion de los anillos-O secos ayudard notablemente a la
prevencion de problemas cuando juega. Se recomienda que usted use un lubricante que
esté diseriado especificamente para los marcadores de paintball.

Fugas de Gas

Las fugas de gas ocurren en el marcador debido a anillos-O o sellos sucios, secos, o defec-
tuosos. Hay més de 15 de estos anillos-O, arandelas y sellos en su marcador Excellerator.
Las piezas més comunes que pueden necesitar mantenimiento son: anillos-O del cerrojo,
anillos-O del percutor y sello de copa. Para obtener piezas aprobadas por JT USA usted
deberd comprar el Paquete de Reparacion del Marcador JT #0016. Este paquete contiene
todas Jas piezas que usted necesita para mantener debidamente su marcador.

GUIA PARA LA LIMPIEZA SOBRE EL TERRENO

Extraccion del Percutor y del Perno

PASO 1. PROTECCION PARA LOS 0JOS: Aseqlirese de que todas las personas a tiro
(en un radio de 200 yardas| estén totalmente protegidas contra los impactos de las bolas
de pintura

PASO 2. Sacar el suministro de gas del marcador.

PASO 3. \erifique que la clavija de montaje del gatillo estd en posicion hacia adelante.
Tirar del gatillo si fuera necesario.

PASO 4. Sacar la clavija de montaje superior y el perno (Figura D)

PASO 5. Sacar la clavija de hale rapido y el taco de velocidad, paragolpes, guia de
resorte, espaciador, y resorte (Figura E) NOTA: Tenga mucha precaucion al sacar las partes.
Todas estén bajo tension de resorte.

PARA VOLVER A ARMARLO

Siga los pasos indicados arriba en orden inverso. Lubrique todos los puntos de desgaste.
Cuando instala el perno asegurese que el agujero de la puerta del gas esté hacia abajo.(Fig. F)

EXTRACCION DEL PERCUTOR Y REEMPLAZAMIENTO

PASO 1. Siga los pasos 1-5 de la Guia de Limpieza sobre el Campo.

PASO 2. Tire del gatillo y apoye la parte trasera del receptor contra la toalla en la superfi
Cie plana para sacar el percutor.

PASO 3. Agarre el percutor con los dedos y saquelo del receptor.

PASO 4. Limpie con un pario suave o toallita de bebés. Vuelva a lubricar con aceite mineral y vugh
valo a poner. NOTA: examine €l anillo para verificar si estd danado y cambielo si fuera necesario.
PASO 5. Vuelva a poner el percutor en el receptor con el fiador hacia abajo. NOTA: Es
necesario tirar del gatillo 3 0 més veces mientras aplica presion al percutor con su dedo para
asentar completamente el percutor. (Fig. G|

PASO 6. Vuelva a montar siguiendo los pasos de la Seccion de Limpieza sobre el Campo.

DESMONTAJE Y LIMPIEZA DEL DETENTE DE BOLAS

DEL RETEN

PASO 1. Saque 2 tornillos phillips

PASO 2. Saque el detén de bolas y tapa

PASO 3. Limpie con pario suave o toallita de bebés

PASO 4. Vuelva a poner en orden inverso asegurando que la punta del retén esté hacia la
empufiadura y el orificio de la tapa del detén estéd hacia abajo. (Fig. H)

GUIA DE DETECCION Y REPARACION DE AVERIAS
AVISO: Todas las medidas tomadas para detectar y corregir las averias deberdn comenzar con
el procedimiento de descarga expuesto en este manual.

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE MEDIDAS CORRECTIVAS
Fugas de gas en el 1. €l anillo-O de a botella de gas estd seco | -Saque la botella de gas del marcador
marcador/punto de con- | o defectuoso Lubrique los anilosO

-Lambie €l anilo-0
-Cambie la vdvula de la botella de gas*

exion de la botella
2. Lavdula de la botella de gas estd
defectuosa

Fugas de gas en
el cafon

Defectuoso el sello de la copz -Cambie ¢l sello de copa

Fugas de gas en el
regulador de volumen

Anillo-O del requlador de
volumen, seco o defectuoso

Saque el canon

-Saque el regulador de volumen
Verfique el anilo-O

-Lubrique o cambie el anilo-0

El' marcador no se
vuelve a montar

Verifique el funcionamiento de la botella de gas
Lubrique o cambie el anillo-0

Lubrique o cambie €l anillo-O

Saque el resorte del percutor

nspeccione y cambie si fuera apropiado

1. Gas insuficiente af marcador

2. Anilo-O del percutor, seco o defectuoso
3. Anilos-O del cermojo, secos o defectuosos
4. Defectuoso el resorte del

percutor

El marcador no dispara
bolas de pintura rectas

Saque y limpie el cafion
-Limpie ¢l adaptador de alimentacion vertical
-Limpie el &rea del cerrojo

Cambie con bolas de pintura frescas

1. Residuos de bola de pintura n el mar
cador/cafion

2. Bolas de pintura ovaladas
[viejas]

Saque el caidn

Saque el pasador de desenganche del ceojo
Use clavija de madera para soltar el cermojo
Saque el cerrojo y limple el cermajo y la camara

El cerrojo queda

Cerrojo colgante en los residuos de las bolas
colgado

El Marcador dobla las
alimentaciones de bolas

-Saque los tornillos de parada de bola/tapa
Saque la parada de bola
-Limpie la parada de bola o cambiela

La parada de bola estd sucia o rota

El marcador corta las
bolas de pintura

Saque los tornillos de la parada de bola/tapa
Saque la parada de bola
-Limpie 0 cambie la parada de bola

1. Parada de bola, sucia o rota

2. Anillo-O del percutor, sucio Saque y limpie/cambie el anillo-O sucio o desgastado
3. Cerrojo & camara de recepcion, sucios Saque el cerrajo & impielo
-Limpie el marcador y el cafén

4. El cargador de bola no trabaja -Limpie, repare o cambie el cargador de bola

debidamente

5. Bolas de pintura, defectuosas Cambie las bolas de pintura

Para obtener piezas aprobadas por JT USA usted debera
comprar el Paquete de Reparacion del Marcador JT #0016. Este paquete contiene

almacenamiento. PASO 8. Para desactivar el marcador Eulse ON/OFF durante 2 segundos 0 Més tiemEo. ' : todas las piezas un instruccionesque usted necesita para mantener debidamente

EXCELLERATOR 3.5 E-GRIP™
LANCEUR SEMIAUTOMATIQUE
ALIMENTATION CALIBRE 0.68

MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE
CONTENU:

= Consignes de sécurité
= Schéma annoté
= Guide de dépannage

= Informations sur la garantie
= Guide d'utilisation

Ce symbole davis de sécurité indique la présence d'une consigne de
sécurité importante. Lorsque vous le voyez dans ce manuel, faites attention aux
risques de blessure et lisez attentivement la consigne adjacente.

AVERTISSEMENT : CE PRODUIT N'EST PAS UN JOUET. TOUTE UTILI
SATION NON APPROPRIEE PEUT PROVOQUER DES BLESSURES GRAVES, VOIRE
MORTELLES. UNE PROTECTION OCULAIRE CONCUE POUR LE PAINTBALL DOIT
ETRE PORTEE PAR LUTILISATEUR ET TOUTE PERSONNE SE TROUVANT A PORT_E
DU LANCEUR. LES ACHETEURS DEVRAIENT AVOIR AU MOINS 18 ANS. LES
UTILISATEURS PEUVENT AVOIR ENTRE 14 ET 18 ANS S ILS SONT SUPERVISES
PAR UN ADULTE OU 10 ANS ET PLUS S' ILS UTILISENT LE LANCEUR SUR UN
TERRAIN DE PAINTBALL RESPECTANT LA NORME ASTM F177797. LIRE LE
MANUEL D'UTILISATION AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION

A AVERTISSEMENT : NE TIREZ JAMAIS SUR UNE PERSONNE NE POR
TANT PAS LES EQUIPEMENTS PROTECTEURS APPROPRIES POUR LES YEUX, LES
OREILLES, LA GORGE ET LA TETE, LESQUELS DOIVENT DAILLEURS ETRE PORTES
EN, TOUT TEMPS. LES LUNETTES DE SECURITE DOIVENT ETRE CONCUES
SPECIALEMENT POUR LE PAINTBALL. L' IGNORANCE DE CES CONSIGNES DE
SECURITE PEUT PROVOQUER DES BLESSURFS GRAVES, COMME LA PERTE DE
LOUIE OU DE LA VUE.

BlenvenﬁDau sein de I equipe JTMD et merci d "avoir acheté ce lanceur de
paintball JT™ de qualité supérieure

Chez JTY™, nous mettons tout en ceuvre pour offrir a la clientéle les meil-
leurs produits et le meilleur service sur le marché. Votre lanceur a été concu et
fabriqué pour un entretien minimum et un rendement supérieur sans défectu-
osité Si vous désirez profiter au maximum de votre achat, nous vous suggerons
de lire attentivement ce manuel.

Composez le 1-888-458-4327 ou visitez notre site Web
www.jtusa.com si vous souhaitez obtenir une liste illustrée des
piéces, un guide de Depannage

REGLES DE SECURITE POUR LUTILISATION
D'UN LANCEUR DE PAINTBALL

1. Portez toujours des équipements de protection des yeux, du
visage et des oreilles concus pour le paintball

2. Ne tirez jamais sur une personne ne portant pas tous les
équipements de protection nécessaires.

3. Leslanceurs doivent toujours étre considérés chargés.

4. Ne jamais regarder a lintérieur du baril du marqueur.

5. Ne pointez jamais un lanceur de paintball vers quelque chose que
vous ne désirez pas atteindre.

6. Leverrou de sécurité du lanceur doit étre mis jusqu'a ce que vous
soyez prét a tirer.

7. Entre les séances de tir, gardez toujours le bouchon du canon sur
la bouche du lanceur.

8. Avant de démonter le lanceur, enlevez toujours la source

d'alimentation en gaz.
9. Le lanceur doit toujours étre rangé sous clé, avec le chargeur vide et la

10. Respectez les avertissements de manutention et de rangement
apparaissant sur la bouteille de gaz.
11, Nutilisez jamais d'autres munitions que des billes de paintball de calibre 0,68
12. Ne tirez jamais sur des objets fragiles, comme des vitres.
13. Les billes de paintball peuvent tacher certaines surfaces poreuses comme la
brique, e stuc et le bois
14, Vrifiez toujours la vitesse des billes avant de jouer au paintball.
15, Ne tirez jamais & une vitesse dépassant 300 pi/s (91 m/s).
Utilisez un chronographe pour assurer que la vélocité de votre marqueur est
réglée de m émére precise. Nous vous recommandons la raclette a canon de
Viewloader™ no 7815 pour vérifier la vélocité.
Servez-vous d'un écouvillon a canon pour chasser une balle de
peinture cassée du canon marqueur. Nous recommandons la raclette JT®
Battle Swab no 8401.

NE PAS RAMENER CE MARQUEUR A VOTRE REVENDEUR.
COMPOSER LE 1-888-458-4327

Remarque. - Toute modification de ce produit annule les garanties,

tant expresses qu'implicites.

INFORMATIONS SUR LA GARANTIE

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 90 JOURS (NECESSITE LE RECU
D'ACHAT D'ORIGINE])

La société JT garantit au premier acheteur que le marqueur Excellerator™ Series est libre
de tous vices de matériaux et de main-d‘ceuvre pour une période de 90 jours & partir de
la date d'achat. La garantie n'est valide que lorsque le produit est utilisé pour Iapplication
prévue et dans des conditions normales et ne couvre pas les dommages causés par ['usure
normale, un usage abusif, des modifications ou de la négligence. JT USA® s'engage a
remplacer ou a réparer rapidement le produit en cas de vices de matériaux ou de main-
d'ceuvre. Nous facturons un montant raisonnable pour toute réparation resultant d'une
usure normale. La preuve d'achat est nécessaire. Pour obtenir du service sous garantie,
envoyez le marqueur Excellerator™ Series avec votre nom, adresse et une copie du recu
dachat original & : Customer Service, JT USA® INC. 515 Main St., Chula Vista, CA 91911
Etats-Unis, téléphone 888-4JT-GEAR (888-258-4327).

FONCTIONNEMENT DU E-GRIP

ETAPE 1. PROTECTION OCULAIRE. VVérifiez que les personnes se trouvant dans un
rayon de 200 métres sont équipées d'un dispositif de protection adéquat de facon a proté-
ger les yeux contre les impacts de balles de peinture

ETAPE 2. ENCLENCHEMENT DU « CRAN DE SURETE ». Poussez le cran de scireté
de gauche a droite ; lindicateur rouge ne doit pas étre visible. Vérifiez que obturateur du
canon est correctement placé dans la bouche du marqueur.

ETAPE 3. INSTALLATION DE LA PILE: Retirez le couvercle de la poignée et mettez

en place une pile de 9 volts (type haute performance recommandg| dans la poignée apres
avoir connecté la pince de pile. (Voir fig. B|

ETAPE 4. TEST: vérifiez que le marqueur fonctionne avant de replacer le couvercle de la
poignée.

ETAPE 5. ACTIVATION: activer la poignée en appuyant sur le bouton ON/OFF pendant
2 secondes jusqu'a ce que la lampe-témoin rouge sallume. Appuyer de nouveau jusqu'a

ce que la lampe-témoin verte s-allume. (Voir fig. C) Appuyez sur la gachette et examinez le
fonctionnement du solénoide .

ETAPE 6. REMISE EN PLACE DU COUVERCLE DE LA POIGNEE (ne serrez pas trop les vis).
ETAPE 7. VERIFICATION DU TIR: reportez-vous 4 la notice d'utiisation ci-dessous et
commencez par tester le marqueur sans peinture. REMARQUE : Si la poignée du marqueur ne
fonctionne plus correctement, remplacez la pile par une pile neuve de 9 volts a flux élevé et de

REMARQUE : Le E-Grip est un modgle & feu semi-automatique uniquement. Le nombre de coups tirés par
seconde est limité & 8. Si vous tirez plus de 8 coups par seconde, il se peut que vous ayez a appuyer deux fois
sur la gachette pour faire partir un coup. Le E-Grip n'est pas défectueu, if ne peut tirer plus de 8 coups par
seconde,

ETAPE 8. Pour teindre le marqueur, appuyer sur la touche MARCHE/ARRET pendant au moins 2 secondes.

ﬂIDE D'UTILISATION

AVERTISSEMENT : Assurezvous que le lanceur est toujours pointé dans une direction
sans danger. Lisez les instructions d'utiisation cidessous, puis SANS AUCUNE MUNITION DANS LE LANCEUR,
exéeutez plusieurs fois les opérations de tir {tirez a blanc sur une cible résistante] jusqu'a ce que vous puissiez
utiliser votre du marqueur correctement et sans danger.
ETAPE 1. PROTECTION OCULAIRE. \/érifer que les personnes se trouvant dans un rayon de 200 metres
sont munies d'un dispositif de protection adéquat de facon & protéger les yeux contre les impacts de balles
de peinture.
ETAPE 2. ENCLENCHER LE « CRAN DE SURETE », Pousser le cran de streté de gauche & drote ;
[indicateur rouge ne doit pas étre visible. Vrifier que I'obturateur du canon est correctement placé dans la
bouche du marqueur
ETAPE 3. ARMER. Armer |e marqueur en amenant Ie levier d armement completement vers [arriére, jusqua
ce quil se mette en position armée. Le EXCELLERATOR™ est un marqueur semi-automatique capable de se
réarmer automatiquement lorsquil fonctionne correctment
ETAPE 4. RELIER LA SOURCE DE GAZ. Le marqueur peu éte utisé avec le cylindre & air comprimé
constant rechargeable Viewloader™ (Pas inclus dans tous les emballages) Pour obtenir un meilleur rendement
du gaz, utll L§)er un plus grand ¢ylindre rechargeable. (RECOMMANDATIONS : Cylindre de 250 grammes
Viewdoader® Article n°"1471).
REMARQUE. - - Ajouter trois gouttes d'huile minérale a I'adaptateur ASA avant d‘attacher
le cylindre rechargeable. Consulter le site Web www.jtusa.com pour trouver les marques de
lubrifiant agréées.
ETAPE 5. CHARGEMENT DES BALLES DE PEINTURE.
AJIntroduire le chargeur (Pas compris dans chaque colis] dans [‘orifice d alimentation de balles. Prendre le
chargeur par le haut. Insérer le col d'alimentation du chargeur dans ['orifice d'alimentation de billes du mar-
queur. Tourner tout en poussant fermement dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre. REMARQUE : Le chargeur
et [orifice d'alimentation de billes sont ajustés intentionnellement. (RECOMMANDATION : Utiiser le chargeur
électronique Viewloader® Revolution - article 5011
B) Verser les balles de peinture dans le chargeur. REMARQUE :Les balles de peinture s'acheminent par gravité
du chargeur au marqueur a chaque pression de la gachette. Une cadence de tir trop élevée, des balles
endommagges ou un surplus de balles dans le chargeur peut endommager les balles suivantes et affecter la

précision du tir. Nettoyer [intérieur du canon du marqueur a Iaide d'une raclette. (RECOMMANDATION : Balles

de peinture Brass Eagle®, Viewloader® ou JT® calibre 0,68.] Les balles de peinture doivent étre placées dans
des poches en plastique et stockées dans un local frais et sec. Ne pas exposer les balles de peinture au gel,

2 une chaleur excessive, a umidité et ne pas les laisser en plein soleil. En effet, dans de telles conditions de
stockage, les balles risquent de se percer et/ou de mal sintroduire dans le chargeur.

ETAPE 6. Retirer [obturateur du canon ainsi que le disposidf de sureté en appuyant sur e cran de sCirete
depuis le coté droit du marqueur de Paintball, jusqua ce que lindicateur rouge soi visible.

ETAPE 7. VERIFIER LA VITESSE. \iérifier Que la vitesse du marqueur de Paintball est infériere a 300

pieds/seconde ou moins, conformement aux exigences du terrain de sport. La vitesse doit étre mesurée & [aide

dun chronographe avant chaque partie de Paintball. La vitesse peut étre réglée en vissant la vis de réglage
de la vitesse [Voir la figure AJ. A Taide d'une clé Allen de 1/8 po (inclusel, faire tourner la vie dans le sens des
aiquilles d'une montre pour augmenter la vitesse et en sens inverse pour [a réduire. (RECOMMANDATIONS :
Chronographe monté sur canon Viewloader® pour vérifier la vitesse. Article N°7815.) REMARQUE : La vélocité
peut étre ajustée plus précisément en ajoutant ou en enlevant la piéce despacement (figure E).

EjAPE 8. FAIRE FEU. Le marqueur de Paintball est maintenant prét a tirer

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne jamis tirer sur une personne qui ne porte pas Iquipement de
protection pour les yeux adéquat, lequel doit étre porté & tout moment. Léquipement de pro

de protection pour les yeux doit étre congu spécifiquement pour le Paintball. Tout manquement a cette mesure

de séeurité peut entrainer des blessures corporelles y comprs la cécité et fa surdité

DECHARGEMENT DU EXCELLERATOR™M

AAVERTISSEMENT. = Toujours porter [équipement de protection des yeux, du visage et des oreiles

congu pour arréter les balles de peinture lors du déchargement du marqueur a balles de peinture.
ETAPE 1. Sassurer que l'obturateur du canon est en place.

ETAPE 2. Placer le marqueur sur la posiion Safe (sécurité).

ETAPE 3. Fnlever e chargeur

ETAPE 4. Retourer le marqueur pour éjecter les balles de peinture du- coude et de [orifice
dalimentation.

ETAPE 5. Retirer le canon.

ETAPE 6. Braquer le marqueur vers le sol dans une direction qui ne pose pas de dangers et tirer
plusieurs fois pour sassurer que le chargeur est complétement vide. Placer le marqueur de nouveau sur fa
position Safe (sécurit).

ETAPE 7. Enlever la source dalimentation de gaz.

ETAPE 8. Alaide d'une raclette, enlever s balles de peinture demeurant dans le canon et remettre
[obturateur du canon en place.

ETAPE 9. Remettre le canon en place

Ne jamais décharger le marqueur a lintérieur.

AVERTISSEMENT. - Ne jamais inspecter la breche ou le canon du marqueur
lorsque la source d'alimentation de gaz est en place.

DEPANNAGE GENERAL

Entretien général

Nutilisez que des pieces JT agréées. REMARQUE. - Lusage de piéces fournies par des tiers, tels des joints
toriques qui peuvent avoir une taile ou une densité [égerement différente, peut diminuer la performance

a cause d'éclats de peinture, de billes qui tressautent ou fun tir trop rapide. Il est essentiel que vous
n'employiez que des pieces JT agreées pour assurer la bonne performance du marqueur. Un entretien
régulier de IExcellerator™ protége le marqueur des problemes dans le champ. JT USA recommande
deffectuer l'entretien général de Excellerator™ aprés chaque tir de 1000 billes. Ce type dentretien exige la
dépose du verrou et du cylindre de butée et la vérification de Iétat des joints toriques. Le remplacement de
joints usés ou le graissage de joints secs aide beaucoup & prévenir les problemes survenant durant le jeu. Il
est recommandé d'utiiser un lubrifiant spécialement congu pour du marqueur a balles de peinture,

Fuite de gaz

Une fuite de gaz peut se développer dans le marqueur a cause de joints toriques ou de raccords sales,
secs ou défectueux. Le marqueur Excellerator compte plus de 15 joints toriques, rondelles et raccords. Les
pieces les plus courantes qui requiérent de 'entretien sont : les joints toriques du verrou et du cylindre de
butée et le joint de godet. Procurezvous le kit de réparation de marqueur JT no 0016 pour obtenir les
pieces JT USA agréées. Ce kit contient toutes les piéces nécessaires pour lentretien correct du marqueur.

DISPOSITIF DE GUIDAGE DE TER RAIN

Enlévement du verrou et du percuteur

ETAPE 1. PROTECTION OCULAIRE. Viérifer que les personnes s trouvant dans un rayon de 200
metres sont munies d'un dispositif de protection adéquat de facon a protéger les yeux contre les impacts
de balles de peinture.

ETAPE 2. Enlever la source daimentation de gaz du marqueur

ETAPE 3. Sassurer que la broche d'armement est placée vers [avant. Appuyer sur la détente pour la
libérer, si nécessaire.

ETAPE 4. Enlever 2 broche d'armement supérieure et le verrou (figure D).

ETAPE 5. Enlever la qoupille, ['obturateur de vélocité, la butée, le quide-ressort, la piéce d'espacement
et le ressort (figure EJ.REMARQUE : Retirer avec précaution, car toutes les piéces sont maintenues par un
ressort

Suivre les étapes précédentes dans le sens inverse. Graisser tous les points d'usure. Au moment de mettre
en place le boulon, sassurer que [‘orifice de sortie du gaz est tourné vers le bas. (Figure D) Faites passer la
goupille d'armement par le trou de boulon arriére dans la butée. (Vor figure |

RETRAIT ET REMPLACEMENT DE LA BUTEE

ETAPE 1. Suivre les étapes | & 5 du quide d'utiisation.

ETAPE 2. Tirer |2 géchette et taper [arrigre de [a bolte de culasse contre une senvette sur une surface
plate pour retirer la butée.

ETAPE 3. Saisi a butée avec les doigs et a dégager de la bite de culasse.

ETAPE 4. La nettoyer avec un chiffon doux ou avec une lingette pour bébés. La relubrifier avec de [huile
mingrale et la remettre en place,

REMARQUE : Vérifier que le joint torique est en bon état et le remplacer i nécessaire.

ETAPE 5. Replacer la butée dans la boite de culasse avec le plat de la gachette dirigé vers le bs.
REMARQUE : If est nécessaire de tirer la gachette au moins 3 fois en appuyant sur la butée avec votre doigt
pour bien mettre en place la butée. (Voir figure G|

ETAPE 6. Procéder au réassemblage en se reportant a la partie « Réassemblage » du guide d utiisation.

DESASSEMBLAGE ET NETTOYAGE DU CRAN
D’ARRET DES BALLES

ETAPE 1. Retirer 2 vis cruciformes.

ETAPE 2. Retirer le cran darrét des balles et le couvercle.

ETAPE 3. Nettoyer avec un chiffon doux ou une lingette pour bebes.

ETAPE 4. Remettre le tout en place en suvant les instructions a I'envers en vérifiant que [extrémité du cran
darét est tournée vers le canon et que la prise d'air du couvercle du cran d'arrét est tourné vers le bas. Voir
figure H|

GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE
A AVERTISSEMENT ! |l faut précéder toute action de dépannage ou de correction
par la procédure de désarmement décrite dans ce manuel.

PROBLEME CAUSE(S) CORRECTION(S)
Le gaz fuit au point 1. Le joint torique de la bouteille est sec | -Enlever la bouteille a gaz du marqueur
de raccord 0u défectueux -Lubrifie le joint torique

2. La soupape de la bouteille est
défectueuse

marqueur-bouteille -Remettre en place le joint torique

-Remettre en place 2 soupape* de la bouteille

Le gaz fuit du canon | Le joint de godet est défectueux -Remettre en place le joint de godet

Enlever le canon

-Enlever le volumateur

Verifier e joint torique

-Lubrifier ou remplacer le joint torique

Le gaz fuit au travers
du volumateur

Le joint torique du volumateur est sec
ou défectueux

1. Débit de gaz insuffisant vers le mar- ) . .
queur Vrifier le fonctionnement de la bouteille & gaz
2. Le joint torique du cylindre de butée | -Lubrifier ou remplacer le joint torique

est sec ou défectueux -Lubrifier ou remplacer le joint torique

3. Les joints toriques du verrou sont
Secs ou défectueux

4. Leressort du cylindre de butée est
défectueu

Le marqueur ne se
réarme pas

-Enlever le ressort du cylindre de butée
Linspecter et le remplacer, e cas échéant

Le marqueur ne tire 1. Débris de bille dans le -Enlever et nettoyer le canon
pas les billes en ligne | maqueur/canon -Nettoyer [adaptateur d'alimentation vertical
droite Nettoyer le verrou

2. Blles excentrées (vieilles| Remettre des nouvelles biles

Le verrou accroche sur des éclats de | Enlever le canon
bille -Enlever a goupille de déverrouillage du verrou
-Libérer le verrou avec un goujor

Le verrou accroche

-Enlever le verrou et le netoyer, ainsi que
la chambre

La butée de bille est sale ou cassée -Enlever les vis et le couvercle de fa butée de bille
Enlever [a butée de bille

-Nettoyer ou remplacer la butée de bille

Le marqueur alimente
deux hilles a la fois

1. La butée de bille est sale ou cassée | -Enlever les vis et le couvercle de la butée de bile
Enlever [a butée de bille

-Nettoyer ou remplacer la butée de bille
-Enlever et nettoyer ou remplacer le joint torique encrassé ou usé

Le marqueur cogne
sur les billes

2. Le joint torique du cylindre de
butée est sale

Enlever le verrou et le nettoyer
-Ecouvillonner lntérieur du marqueur et du canon

3. Le verrou et la chambre récetrice
sont sales

4. Le chargeur de billes fonctionne mal | Nettoyer, réparer ou remplacer le chargeur & billes

5. Billes défectueuses -Remettre les billes en place

Procurez-vous le kit de réparation de marqueur JT no 0016 pour obtenir les piéces
JT USA agréées. Ce kit contient toutes les piéces en d'utilisation nécessaires pour
I'entretien correct du marqueur.




